

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 19-0491

GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

NATALYA RODIONOVA MEDICAL CARE, P.C.,
Defendant-Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE LARS ANDERSON

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Randall D. Armentrout AT0000543
Leslie C. Behaunek AT0011563
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut, Suite 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515-283-3100
Facsimile: 515-283-8045
Email: rdarmentrout@nyemaster.com
lcbehaunek@nyemaster.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL
SERVICES CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF ISSUE5

ROUTING STATEMENT.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS8

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE
 AGREEMENT IS A VALID CONTRACT..... 13

 A. Preservation of Error..... 13

 B. Standard of Review..... 13

 C. NRMC ratified the Agreement. 14

 D. NRMC accepted the equipment within the meaning of Iowa
 law, thus rendering the hell-or-high-water clause enforceable. . 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affiliated Corp. Servs. v. Englewood Cmty. Health Org., Inc.</i> , No. 98C7420, 1999 WL 652027 (N.D. Ill August 20, 1999).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Rizza Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	16
<i>Double D Land & Cattle Co., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 541 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	13
<i>EVCO Distrib., Inc. v. Commercial Credit Equip. Corp.</i> , 627 P.2d 374 (Kan. Ct. App. 1981).....	22
<i>Ferguson v. Bishop</i> , 258 S.E.2d 143 (Ga. Ct. App. 1979).....	17
<i>Flair Fashions, Inc. v. SW CR Eisenhower Drive, Inc.</i> , 427 S.E.2d 56 (Ga. Ct. App. 1993).....	22
<i>GreatAmerica Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Prestwood Funeral Home, Inc.</i> , No. 16-0940, 2017 WL 1735689 (Iowa Ct. App. May 3, 2017).....	24
<i>GreatAmerica Fin. Servs. Corp., v. Lloyd S. Meisels, P.A.</i> , No. 15-0933, 2016 WL 5480718 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2016).....	13, 22
<i>GreatAmerica Leasing Corp. v. Davis-Lynch, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-13-LRR, 2011 WL 167248 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 19, 2011).....	17, 20, 21, 22
<i>GreatAmerica Leasing Corp. v. Star Photo Lab, Inc.</i> 672 N.W.2d 502 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003).....	21, 23, 24
<i>GreatAmerica Leasing Corp. v. Wahoo Prods. of Fla.</i> , 2011 WL 1559935 (N.D. Iowa 2011).....	17, 20
<i>In re Feagins</i> , 439 B.R. 165 (Bankr. D. Haw. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Rafter Seven Ranches, L.P. v. C.H. Brown, Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Jernigan Auto Parts, Inc. v. Commercial State Bank</i> , 367 S.E.2d 250 (Ga. Ct. App. 1988).....	18
<i>Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am. v. Estate of Corrado</i> , 838 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2013).....	13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Pioneer Peat, Inc. v. Quality Grassing Servs., Inc.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 469 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	23
<i>Reed v. City of St. Charles</i> , 561 F.3d 788 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	14
<i>W. All. Bank v. Jefferson</i> , No. 2:14-CV-00761 JWS, 2015 WL 7075171 (D. Ariz. Nov. 13, 2015).....	16

<i>Wells Fargo Fin. Leasing , Inc. v. LMT-Fette, Inc.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (S.D. Iowa 2003)	22
<i>Wells Fargo Fin. Leasing, Inc. v. Piggie Park Enters, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-1752- JFA, 2010 WL 500454 (D.S.C. Feb. 5, 2010)	17
<i>White v. Moriarty</i> , 15 Cal. Rptr. 2d 200 (Cal. App. Ct. 4th 1993).....	20
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 4.03	15
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.03	15, 16
Uniform Commercial Code § 3-403(a).....	16
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
Iowa Code § 554.13407(1)	12
Iowa Code § 554.3403(1)	15
Iowa Code § 554.13000 et seq.....	22
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3).....	7
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e)(1).....	26
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f)	26
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	26
